
Contact:  Grace Anderson, Tel: 0191 433 4635, Email: 
democraticservicesteam@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: 08/01/2024 

JOINT OSC FOR THE NE & NORTH CUMBRIA ICS & NORTH & 
CENTRAL ICPS 

 
 

Meeting on Monday, 22 January 2024 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre  
 
Agenda 
 

1   Apologies  
2   Minutes(Pages 3 - 8)  
3   Declarations of Interest  
4   Neonatal Update(Pages 9 - 24) 

26 week pathway update and regional/national comparators re survival 
rates and outcomes for babies 

Report of Julie Turner, Head of Specialised Commissioning North East 
and North Cumbria, NHS England, with Dr Sundeep Harigopal and 
Yasmin Sultana Khan. 

 
5   Dentistry Update(Pages 25 - 38) 

Implication of new NHS contracts and service implications 

Presentation of David Gallagher, Executive Area Director (Tees Valley & 
Central) and Primary Care SRO 

 
6   Health and Care Workforce(Pages 39 - 54) 

Recruitment, Retention and Development 

Report and presentation of Leanne Furnell, NENC ICB 
 

7   Work Programme(Pages 55 - 56) 
Report of Grace Anderson, Democratic Services Officer  

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT OSC FOR THE NE & NORTH CUMBRIA ICS & NORTH & CENTRAL ICPS 
 

MONDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Maria Hall (Chair) 

 Councillors Taylor (Vice-Chair), Green, Andrews, 
Jopling, Kilgour, Jones, Usher, Pretswell, 
Ezhilchelvan, Nisbet, O'Shea and Wallace 

 
Officers: Costello, Anderson.  

 
Apologies:  
 

Haney, Hay, Dodd and Ayre 

19 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 25 September 2023 were agreed as an accurate record.  

 
20 Declarations of interest  

 
The following declarations of interest were made:  

        Councillor Hall – Director of Prism Care and a CNTW Governor. 
        Councillor Jones – Employee at NENC ICB and CNTW Governor. 
        Councillor Shaw – Holds a contract with CNTW. 

 
21 Role of the Area ICPs  

 
A presentation updating the Committee on the Integrated Ca
[...]
 reports will be brought to the Committee to identify 

any additional issues which the Committee may be asked to consider. 

Page 6



Monday, 20th November, 2023  

 
25 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

 
The next meeting will take place on 22 January at 13:30 in Gateshead Civic Centre, The 
Bridges Room. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Update on Neonatal Services

Northern Neonatal Network 
NHS England - Specialised Commissioning, North East and North Cumbria

January 2024 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



Today

• Introductions 
• Overview of Neonatal Care
• 2015 Royal College review
• Update on implementation of recommendation (26 week pathway)
• Performance comparators on survival rates and outcomes for babies 
• Parent engagement 
• Summary and next steps

P
age 10



Introductions 

• Dr Sundeep Harigopal, Clinical Lead of Northern Neonatal Network 
and Consultant Neonatologist at Newcastle Hospitals 
• Julie Turner, Head of Specialised  Commissioning North East and 

North Cumbria, NHS England   
• Yasmin Sultana Khan, Service Specialist, Specialised Commissioning, 

North East and North Cumbria, NHS England 

P
age 11



Overview of Neonatal Care
Northern Neonatal Network 

Neonatal 
Intensive Care 

Units 
(NICU)

Local Neonatal 
Units 
(LNU)

Special Care Baby 
Units (SCBU)

• Royal Victoria Infirmary (RVI) Newcastle
• Sunderland Royal Hospital
• James Cook Hospital, Middlesbrough

• NSECH, Cramlington 
• Queen Elizabeth Hospital, Gateshead
• University Hospital of North Durham
• Darlington Memorial Hospital
• University Hospital of North Tees, Stockton 
• Cumberland Infirmary, Carlisle
• West Cumberland Hospital, WhitehavenThis is what we are here to 

talk about today

None

P
age 12



Update on 2015 Royal College review 

• In 2015 the Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health (RCPCH) 
reviewed neonatal services across the region.

• Five recommendations were made and are now complete. 

P
age 13



RCPCH 2015 summary of recommendations  
Recommendation Status

Re-designation of the Neonatal Intensive Care 
Unit at North Tees to a Special Care Units (SCU) 

Complete 

Increased capacity at South Tees to cater for the 
re-designation at North Tees 

Complete 

Development of a dedicated standalone neonatal 
transport service for the Northern Neonatal 
Network  
 

Complete

Expansion of the Neonatal Intensive Care Unit at 
Royal Victoria Infirmary in Newcastle 
 

Complete
 

4 Cots increased in 2018, a further 4 cots to 
be mobilised by July 2023

Changes to service provision in Neonatal 
Intensive Care in Sunderland (part of South 
Tyneside and Sunderland NHS FT) 

Complete 

P
age 14



Pre pathway change patient flows 

Royal Victoria Infirmary, 
Newcastle

Sunderland Royal Hospital 

James Cook Hospital, 
Middlesbrough

All pre-term babies born 
from 22 weeks gestation 
needing intensive care across 
the region currently go to 
one our three Neonatal 
Intensive Care Units (NICUs)P

age 15



Patient flow after 26 week pathway change 

Royal Victoria Infirmary, 
Newcastle

Sunderland Royal Hospital 

James Cook Hospital, 
Middlesbrough

Pre-term babies born from 22 weeks 
gestation across the whole region will 
still go to Newcastle or Middlesbrough. 

Pre-term babies born from 26 weeks 
gestation from Durham, Carlisle, 
Gateshead and Northumbria will go to 
Sunderland

P
age 16



Implementation 

• Joint OSC meeting – 3rd July 2023 
• Change implement on 1st August 2023

• Impact (1 August 2023 – 30 November 2023) 
• Zero ex-utero transfers from Sunderland 
• Four in utero transfers from Sunderland to RVI (1 delivered within 24 hours) 

P
age 17



Parent engagement 
• Review of parental experience for families transferred from Cumbrian units to NE NICU

• Feedback is taken from Northern Neonatal Network Parent Survey results

• All parents offered accommodation 

• All families received financial support with meal vouchers for the duration of their stay 

• All families a
[...]

Newcastle – 1.65
Sunderland – 1.52 
JCUH – 1.35  

This reports deaths up to 28 days and 
does not take in account the complexity of cases 
For example – Newcastle is a fetal medicine 
and surgical centre taking care of sicker babies 

P
age 19



Mortality (based on place of birth) 

• 2017- 2021 

• RIV – 24/62= 39%
• JCUH-  24/58= 42%
• SRH – 13/22=59%

P
age 20



Morbidity – lung disease (regional)  

National Neonatal Audit Program (NNAP online) 

P
age 21



Next steps for neonatal care 
• Implementation of the national report has been published in 2019 called the NEONATAL 

CRITICAL REVIEW (NCCR).  

• This aims to facilitate the transformation of Neonatal Critical Care services even further by 
2025 by:
• Aligning capacity 
• Developing the expert neonatal workforce 
• Enhancing the experience of families

• Significant work has taken place for ‘developing the workforce’ theme including funding for 
neonatal nurses, allied health professionals and neonatal quality roles.

• For the ‘enhancing the experience of families’ theme, The Northern Neonatal Network 
established the first neonatal care coordination team in the UK in April 2021.

• Working is currently being undertaken by the network towards scoping ‘Aligning capacity’ for 
implementation of NCCR.  Some the work that was already been undertaken will support 
NCCR.

 

P
age 22



Thank you and questionsP
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Primary Care Dental Access 
Recovery
 
David Gallagher, Executive Area Director (Tees Valley & Central) and Primary Care SRO
January 2024

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 5



Challenges

Impact of covid 
(backlog of care)

Patient expectations

Lost appointment 
capacity 

(patients fail to 
attend)

Workforce 
Recruitment and 

Retention

Increased new 
patient demand

Contract largely 
unchanged since 

2006

Income instability 
(if activity not 

delivered)
Increased delivery 

costs due to 
inflation

Activity based 
contract (UDAs)

Patients with 
significantly higher 
treatment needs

Contract hand backs

P
age 26



We will tackle the challenges in three phases
Improving access to dentistry will not be a quick fix

We are tackling this in three streams:

Immediate actions to stabilise services

A more strategic approach to workforce and service delivery

Developing an oral health strategy to improve oral health and reduce the 
pressure on dentistry

P
age 27



     Recovering Access – Progress so far (1)

We have made c£3.8m non-recurrent investment available for 2023-24.
£7.5m recurrent funding is earmarked for new dental contracts.

15k additional appointment slots have been commissioned to date, plus
48.2k appointments secured from existing practice capacity for patients in 
greatest clinical need.

908.5 hours of additional dental clinical triage call handling capacity is now 
available in 2023-24.

836 additional sessions have been commissioned from dental out of hours 
providers until the end of March 2024.

P
age 28



    Recovering Access - Progress so far (2)

We have also commissioned additional treatment 
capacity:

• 39,080 additional Units of Dental Activity in 2023-24

• 53,537 additional Units of Dental Activity for 
2024/25

     (this will be made recurrent in 2025/26 if providers 
can demonstrate delivery) 

P
age 29



    Building Practice/Workforce Resilience

• We have a flexible commissioning scheme to provide a training grant to support employment 
of overseas dentists – 24 months tie in period.

• We are advertising in the British Dental Journal (BDJ) to attract overseas dentists to support 
practices with workforce recruitment in areas of greatest need – support dentists to secure 
inclusion on the National Dental Performers List (requirement to provide NHS care).

• Working with NHS England Regional Workforce, Training and Education Directorate and 
local dental networks/committees to explore opportunities to improve workforce recruitment 
and retention.

• Working with dental profession to identify further opportunities to ‘protect, retain and stabilise 
local dental practices and improve dental access.

P
age 30



Improving Oral Health

Each local authority and respective health and well being board 
is responsible for their oral health strategy
• Supervised tooth brushing with schools and pre school
• Oral health training to health and social care staff 
• Fluoride varnishing

There is a regional consultation planned on water fluoridation as 
part of Government policy

P
age 31



There is a consultation on water fluoridation 
planned 

• This will be lead nationally as it is no longer the responsibility of 
individual councils

• Twelve weeks consultation to enable decision making for 
2024/5

• The Integrated Board, ICPs and constituent partner 
organisations are asked to support

• Northumbrian Water are supportive for areas not already 
fluoridated.

P
age 32



Update on plans for community water 
fluoridation for the North East of EnglandP

age 33



Oral Health Conference 2015

                                  Acknowledgements: healthy teeth.org

P
age 34



Evidence-based interventions to improve oral health

P
age 35



Consultation narrative

What are we doing?

• The Government wants to expand 
water fluoridation across the north east 
of England to reach an additional 1.6 
million people. 

• This is subject to public consultation 
and due to start by the end of 2023.

• We are working with Northumbrian 
Water Ltd on a possible scheme that is 
feasible and affordable.

• Some areas in the north east are 
already covered by water fluoridation 
scheme since.  This scheme would 
cover Northumberland, County 
Durham, Sunderland, South Tyneside 
and Teesside, including Redcar and 
Cleveland, Stockton-on-Tees, 
Middlesbrough and Darlington

Why are we doing it?

• Tooth decay is largely preventable. 
However, it remains a serious health 
problem

• In the region [details of oral health 
need / health improvement focus].

• Water fluoridation is an effective and 
safe public health measure.

• Fluoride in water can reduce the 
likelihood of experiencing dental decay 
and minimise its severity. 

• The effect of fluoridation on hospital 
admissions to have teeth extracted is 
substantial  

• The impact is greatest for those areas 
with higher health needs and can 
reduce this inequality, especially with 
regard to children living in the most 
disadvantaged circumstances

What are our aims and next steps?
• The government has the power to 

introduce water fluoridation schemes 
subject to consultation.

• This process is not a referendum.
• It is a chance to provide more detail on 

the proposal, the areas affected and 
give people the opportunity to respond 
to it.

• The consultation will run for at least 12 
weeks. 

• After this, ministers will take final 
decisions on whether to proceed.

• We are seeking views on whether or 
not to ask the water company to 
increase levels of fluoride in water to 
improve dental health.

• Depending on the outcome, we will 
work with the water company over the 
next few years to implement the 
scheme.

DRAFT

P
age 36



Achieving consensus across the NE
• Local Dental Committees, individual dentist support, paediatric dentists, Dental School 

and academic dental support

• All NE Directors of Public Health

• HWBs, scrutiny committees, individual members/MP, seeking support from every local 
authority

• Regional NHSE, NENC ICB, NHS FTs, GPs and medical directors

• Parents and communities

P
age 37



Where are we now?

• Consultation on track to commence early 2024
• All political stakeholders mapped out
• Seeking HWB board support from every NE local authority
• Tees Valley joint scrutiny committee in December ‘23
• ICB Board in January
• Communication plan in final stages of preparation
• Seeking final ministerial approval       

P
age 38



January 2024
#Beingthebestatgettingbetter

The North East and North 
Cumbria People and 

Culture PlanP
age 39

A
genda Item

 6



The NENC People and Culture Plan is being developed at a critical time for 
health and care, as significant workforce challenges pose a consequential risk to 

improving provision. Key challenges include recruitment, retention, 
absenteeism, wellbeing, bullying, harassment, and discrimination. 

The plan aims to outline a shared vision towards a 'one workforce' model, 
focusing on greater integration and recognizing the role of culture in developing 
people. It acknowledges the importance of employment standards to enhance 

health and wellbeing, addressing health inequity and inequalities.
The strategy requires commitment and collaboration from all partners, with 

system delivery led by the NHS NENC People and Culture Directorate, working 
with system partners, trade unions, and delivery teams. The outcomes will be 

measured against the NHS People Plan reporting process, but the plan 
acknowledges limitations and will continue to influence nationally. It is also 

recognised that services across health and care already have detailed workforce 
programmes specific to their needs and priorities, these programmes will 

continue following the priorities outlined in the plan. The plan is focused on 
system wide activity and will not be able to capture the detail of all service level 

activity, but this does not in any way undermine its relevance or importance. 

Introduction

P
age 40



Our mission as a learning and improvement 
community 

Why we want to be ‘the best at getting better’ 

As an integrated care system, we should be ambitious; we, 
naturally, want to be ‘the very best’ for those who use our services, 
for the whole population and for the people who work in our system. 

Our aspiration to ‘ be the best getting better’ is something that can 
unite us all. People are at the heart of our health and care services 
and are our biggest strength. We have a highly skilled, dedicated 

and committed workforce across the regional system. Our workforce 
showed exceptional resilience throughout the covid pandemic, 

including adopting new practices to sustain services for the benefit 
of the population. But our workforce is stretched and there are 

challenges to be addressed with the support of systems partners. 

P
age 41



• Draft strategy written in March 2023

• Engagement event – 8th June 2023

• Release of the NHS Long Term Workforce Plan

• Review of ADASS Workforce Strategy

• Consideration of A Social Care People Plan 
Framework – Future Social Care Coalition

• Input from existing People Workstreams

Work to date

P
age 42



NHS Long Term Workforce Plan 

• Train: growing the workforce through increasing education and training, 
as well as increasing the number of apprenticeships and alternative 
routes into health care roles.

• Retain: working to improve culture and leadership across NHS 
organisations and better support staff throughout their careers to 
ensure that the NHS keeps more of its staff.

• Reform: improving productivity among the workforce by ensuring staff 
have the right skills to take advantage of new technologies that will 
provide patients with the care that they need more efficiently and 
effectively, and by expanding enhanced, advanced and associate roles to 
offer modernised careers, with a stronger emphasis on the generalist 
and core skills needed to care for patients with multimorbidity, frailty or 
mental health needs.*

*Kings Fund 2023

P
age 43



The 6 Pillars of the NENC People & Culture Strategy are comprised of the 
following elements:

• Workforce supply across the system

• Workforce retention across the system

• Workforce health and wellbeing across the system

• System Leadership and Talent

• Health Equity, Inclusion and Belonging 

• Reform

6 Pillars 

P
age 44



Workforce Supply across the system 
Objectives:

1. We will ensure safe staffing levels across all of our services and 
sectors, in every Place through collaborative approaches to 
wor
[...]
e of the Area ICPs  
• Access to critical paediatric beds in the region and the 

step-down arrangements  
• Children’s Mental Health Provision – update on current ICB 

performance and future provision  
 

22 January 2024 
13:30 

• Dentistry Update – implementation of new NHS contracts 
and service implications  

• Neo Natal Update (26 week pathway update and 
regional/national comparators re survival rates 

• Health and Care Workforce – Recruitment, Retention and 
Development 

 
18 March 2024 
14:30 
 

• Health inequalities – How the ICB strategy is addressing 
this / update on position across the North East  

• NENC Joint Forward Plan 
 

 

Issues to slot in: 

Any other issues identified during 2023/24 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Neonatal Update
	5 Dentistry Update
	6 Health and Care Workforce
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


JOINT OSC FOR THE NE & NORTH CUMBRIA ICS & NORTH & CENTRAL ICPS 
 

MONDAY, 22ND JANUARY, 2024 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Maria Hall in the Chair 

 Councillors Taylor (Vice-Chair), Andrews, J Usher, 
R Dodd, Ezhilchelvan, O'Shea and Shaw 

 
Apologies:  
 

Haney, Jopling, S Dean, Kilgour and Cllr B Jones 

 
 
 

26 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2023 be agreed subject to 
the following amendments: 
  

-        The inclusion of Councillor J Shaw in the attendance list 
-        Councillor J Shaw’s Declaration of Interest to read ‘Governor of CNTW Trust’ 
-        In relation to item Role of the Area ICPs, replace ‘enabled investment into online 

services’ with ‘enabled investment into frontline services’  
-        In relation to item Access to critical paediatric beds in the region, the name of the 

charity working out of the Great North Children’s Hospital read Team Evie 
  
Following concerns that had been raised about the prevalence of measles, it was requested 
that an update on the situation be circulated to the Committee. 
 

27 Declarations of Interest  
 
The following declaration of interest was made: 
  
Councillor M Hall – Director of Prism Care and CNTW Governor 
 

28 Neonatal Update  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Dr Sundeep Harigopal, Clinical Lead Northern 
Neonatal Network and Consultant Neonatologist at Newcastle Hospitals, which provided an 
update on the 26 week pathway and regional and national comparators on survival rates and 
outcomes for babies. 
  
The Northern Neonatal Network comprises Neonatal Intensive Care Units (NICU), Local 
Neonatal Units (LNU) and Special Care Baby Units (SCBU).  The update provided information 
relating to the NICUs at the RVI Newcastle, Sunderland Royal Hospital and James Cook, 
Middlesborough. 
  
The Committee was informed that in 2015 the Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health 
reviewed neonatal services across the region.  This resulted in the following 5 
recommendations: 
  

-        Re-designation of the NICU at North Tees to a Special Care Unit (SCU) 
-        Increased capacity at South Tees to cater for the re-designation at North Tees 
-        Development of a standalone neonatal transport service for the Northen Neonatal 

Network 
-        Expansion of the NICU at RVI 
-        Changes to service provision in Neonatal Intensive Care in Sunderland 



Monday, 22nd January, 2024  
  
All 5 of the recommendations were now complete.  The Committee had received an update on 
neonatal care at its meeting in July 2023.  At that time, the recommendation in relation to the 
26 week pathway and access to provision in Sunderland was ready for implementation.  The 
presentation focussed on the impact of this change. 
  
It was noted that prior to the pathway change, all pre-term babies born from 22 weeks 
gestation needing intensive care would go to one of the NICUs at RVI, Sunderland Royal or 
James Cook.  The patient flow after 26 week pathway change set out that babies from 22 
weeks will still go to RVI or James Cook.  Pre-term babies from 26 weeks gestation from 
Durham, Carlisle, Gateshead and Northumbria now go to Sunderland.  It was noted that this 
would change in the future to babies from 27 weeks. 
  
The change was implemented on 1 August 2023 and it was noted that there had been no ex-
utero transfers from Sunderland and 4 in utero transfers from Sunderland to RVI. 
  
The Committee heard that parental feedback from families transferred from Cumbrian units to 
North East NICU was on the whole positive.  All parents were offered accommodation and 
financial support for meals and parking.  Families did not feel there could have been anything 
done to improve their experience but one family did request that there be more communication 
about what each different hospital is like before transferring.  It was noted that videos 
providing virtual tours of hospitals had been made available to help families prepare. 
  
The Committee was presented with data in relation to neonatal mortality rates.  The mortality 
rate for Newcastle (RVI) was 1.65, for Sunderland 1.52 and for Middlesborough (James Cook) 
1.35.  The rate was per 1000 live births.  The data captured was from 2021 and was published 
in the MBRRACE UK 2023 report.  It was explained the data represented deaths up to 28 
days from birth and does not take into account the complexity of cases.  It was highlighted that 
Newcastle is a fetal medicine and surgical centre taking care of sicker babies. 
In relation to morbidity, specifically lung disease, it was noted that there is a higher level 
across the region than at a national level, particularly in Newcastle.  Data in relation to this 
was measured by infants delivered at less than 32 weeks needing oxygen.  It was explained 
that there is no clear reason as to why the rates of lung disease in infants are higher but that 
survival rates are also higher in Newcastle.  It was noted that babies needing oxygen early in 
life does not translate to future lung diseases.  Whilst Newcastle is an outlier in lung disease, it 
was explained that it is not an outlier in general morbidity figures and that data on 
neurodevelopmental outcomes for babies demonstrates that the North East does well in this 
area. 
  
The Committee discussed the patient flow for those families living towards the west of the 
region, with intensive care treatment for infants located in the east.  It was also noted that the 
closure local units like South Tyneside meant more travelling for families to get the required 
treatment.  It was explained that historically the population has been higher in the east and 
there has not been enough activity in the west in order to double up provision.  Strong 
transport links are in place and the North East performs well in transferring mothers before 
their babies are born and making sure they get the care in the correct place.  Bigger units are 
better equipped to treat patients than small units dealing with very small numbers per year and 
therefore provide better outcomes.  Families were receiving support with transport and 
associated financial costs and whilst patient engagement suggested patient satisfaction was 
positive, feedback would be continuous to identify potential issues. 
  
Dr Harigopal explained that the next steps for neonatal care in the region are the 
implementation of the national report published in 2019 called the Neonatal Critical Review.  
The report aimed to facilitate the transformation of Neonatal Critical Care further by 2025 
through aligning capacity, developing the expert neonatal workforce and enhancing the 
experience of families.  Work has already taken place around developing the workforce 
including funding for neonatal nurses, allied health professionals and neonatal quality roles.  In 
relation to enhancing the experience of families, the Northern Neonatal Network established 



Monday, 22nd January, 2024  
the first neonatal care coordination team in the UK in April 2021.  Work was currently being 
undertaken by the network in relation to scoping the aligning capacity theme. 
  
The Chair thanked Dr Harigopal for the presentation. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

i.                 That the presentation be noted 
ii.                An update be provided to a future meeting of the Committee  

  
  
 

29 Dentistry Update  
 
The Committee received a presentation from David Gallagher, Executive Area Director (Tees 
Valley & Central) and Primary Care SRO.  The presentation covered the challenges currently 
facing dentistry provision, progress made so far in recovering access to services, workforce 
resilience, improving oral health and information relating to a current consultation on 
fluoridation of tap water. 
  
A number of challenges were highlighted in relation to the provision of dentistry services, 
including a national dental contract that has not been revised since 2006, the impact of covid 
on causing delays to treatment and routine appointments, a number of practitioners handing 
back contracts and a loss of time and resources through around 2.5k missed appointments.  It 
was noted that issues with dentistry access is a national problem and that, unlike being 
registered with a GP surgery, individuals do not have the same right of access to a NHS 
dentist list. 
  
The Committee was advised that work was ongoing to tackle the challenges in dentistry in 
three phases: immediate action to stabilise services; a more strategic approach to workforce 
strategy and delivery; and developing an oral health strategy to improve oral health and 
reduce pressure on dentistry.  It was noted that there was no quick fix to improving access to 
dentistry.  A significant amount of time had been spent on stabilising services, but this was 
challenging with contracts being handed back. 
  
The progress made so far in relation to recovering access to services included around £3.8m 
non-recurrent investment being available for 2023-24 and £7.5m recurrent funding earmarked 
for new dental contracts.  In relation to appointments, 15k additional appointment slots had 
been commissioned and 48.2k secured from existing practice capacity for patients in greatest 
clinical need.  Over 800 additional sessions had also been commissioned from dental out of 
hours providers until the end of March 2024.  Additional treatment capacity had also been 
commissioned, with 39,080 additional units of dental activity in 2023-24 and 53,537 additional 
units for 2024-25. 
  
In relation to building practice and workforce resilience, there was a flexible commissioning 
scheme in place to provide a training grant to support employment of overseas dentists.  It 
was noted that this scheme represented a small part of addressing the overall staffing and 
retention of dentists.  Work was ongoing with local dental networks and committees to improve 
workforce recruitment and retention overall. 
  
The Committee was informed that each local authority and its health and well-being board is 
responsible for their oral health strategy.  Key elements to improving oral health include 
supervised tooth brushing within schools and pre-schools, oral health training to health and 
social care staff and fluoride varnishing.  It was noted that there was a regional consultation 
currently being undertaken by government on expanding water fluoridation across the North 
East to reach an additional 1.6 million people.  It was noted that some areas in the North East 
are already covered by water fluoridation and the proposed scheme would cover 
Northumberland, County Durham, Sunderland, South Tyneside and Teesside, including 



Monday, 22nd January, 2024  
Redcar and Cleveland, Stockton-on-Tees, Middlesborough and Darlington.  It was explained 
that water fluoridation is an effective and safe public health measure and can reduce the 
likelihood of dental decay and minimise its severity.  The consultation was on track to 
commence in early 2024 and would last for a minimum of 12 weeks. 
  
Following the presentation Members were invited to ask questions or make comments on the 
information provided.  The following issues were raised and clarified: 

-       It is currently challenging to find a dentist that is taking on NHS patients.  Information 
online in relation to practices with availability is not always up-to-date.  The recruitment 
of oversees dentists will help with accessibility but that is a small part of the overall 
recruitment and retention drive.  Identifying incentives to keep people working for the 
NHS is a priority, along with training a higher number of dentists to help the current 
shortfall. 

-       In relation to the water fluoridation consultation, it was noted that the scheme would be 
funded nationally and not by local authorities.  It was discussed whether there were 
any harmful effects of water fluoridation and if a cost/benefit exercise had been 
undertaken.  It was noted that there is a cost/benefit element to everything but that 
there would be no impact on water quality and that the amount of fluoride that would 
be put into the water is under the maximum amount recommended by the World 
Health Organisation. 

-       It was highlighted that dentists/dental nurses used to attend schools to demonstrate to 
children effective brushing of teeth.  It was noted that current workforce retention 
meant this was difficult to achieve but that knowing how to brush teeth properly was 
important.  It was also commented that the pandemic, and the backlog created as a 
result, had impacted on young children being routinely taken to the dentist.  

-       It will be important to ensure that the needs of vulnerable groups in particular (including 
many elderly people) are addressed in securing access to routine dental treatment and 
that appropriate support is provided to such groups to do so. 

  
The Chair thanked David for the information presented. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
i.              The presentation be noted 
ii.             The Committee receive a further update on dentistry during the 2024/25 

municipal year. 
 

30 Health and Care Workforce  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Leanne Furnell, North East and North Cumbria 
(NENC) Integrated Care Board’s Director of Workforce, in relation to the North East and North 
Cumbria People and Culture Plan (the Plan).  It was explained that amidst the background of 
significant reductions to funding, a change is required to the operating model and workforce 
structure in order to tackle significant workforce issues across the integrated care system, 
including recruitment and retention, which poses a risk to improving provision. 
  
The Plan aimed to outline a shared vision towards a ‘one workforce’ model, focused on 
greater integration and recognising the role of culture in developing people.  It was highlighted 
that delivery of the Plan requires commitment and collaboration from all partners, led by 
NENC People and Culture Directorate, working with system partners, trade unions and 
delivery teams.  It was noted that services across health and care already have detailed 
workforce programmes specific to their needs and priorities, which would continue following 
the priorities outlined in the Plan. 
  
A core theme of the Plan is ‘being the best at getting better’.  People are at the heart of health 
and care services, with a highly skilled and dedicated workforce across the regional system.  
However, the workforce is stretched and there are challenges to be addressed with the 
support of system partners. 



Monday, 22nd January, 2024  
  
The NENC People and Culture Plan was drafted in March 2023, with an engagement event 
taking place in June 2023.  Input from existing People Workstreams was sought in developing 
the Plan.  The NHS Long Term Workforce Plan was developed with the themes train (growing 
the workforce through increased education and training), retain (improving culture and 
leadership to better support staff) and reform (improving productivity through new 
technologies). 
  
The Committee was informed that the Plan has 6 pillars: 
  

-       Workforce supply across the system 
-       Workforce retention across the system 
-       Workforce health and wellbeing across the system 
-       System Leadership and Talent 
-       Health Equity, Inclusion and Belonging  
-       Reform 

  
It was noted that the feedback received so far on the draft plan had been positive and 
constructive.  It had been highlighted that the plans were ambitious and that capacity to deliver 
could be an issue.  Language and terminology in the Plan had also been raised as some 
terms and phrases lacked clarity of meaning.  Going forward, it was explained that 
consideration was needed in relation to the governance arrangements to ensure accountability 
and delivery of the plan.  It was highlighted that consideration needed to be given to how 
Social Care Workforce Plans could be captured as part of the work. 
  
In commenting on the Plan, members of the Committee reiterated the need for less jargon and 
clearer terminology.  It was highlighted that morale within the NHS is currently low and that 
cultural issues around bullying and management practices needed to be addressed as a 
priority to support the six pillars of the Plan. 
  
The Chair thanked Leanne for the presentation. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

i.              To note the presentation 
ii.             For an update on the NENC People and Culture Plan to be provided at a future 

meeting. 
  
  
  
  
 

31 Work Programme  
 
A report was received on the 2023/24 work programme for the Joint OSC.  
  
RESOLVED 
  

i.                 The information be noted 
ii.                The Committee receive a report on Access to Pharmacy Services at its next 

meeting in March 2024. 
 
 


